

No. 19-518

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF STATE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHEAL BACA, POLLY BACA, AND ROBERT NEMANICH,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
CERTIORARI**

---

JASON B. WESOKY  
1331 17th St., Suite 800  
Denver, CO 80202

DAVID H. FRY  
J. MAX ROSEN  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON  
LLP  
560 Mission Street,  
Twenty-Seventh Floor  
San Francisco, CA  
94105-2907  
(415) 512-4000

L. LAWRENCE LESSIG  
*Counsel of Record*  
JASON HARROW  
EQUAL CITIZENS  
12 Eliot Street  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 496-1124  
lessig@law.harvard.edu

*Attorneys for Respondents*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Legal Background .....	3
A. The selection of electors .....	3
B. Casting and counting electoral votes.....	4
II. This Case .....	7
A. Respondents are appointed and ask about their right to vote. ....	7
B. The Tenth Circuit maintains the status quo because it finds it “unlikely” that Plaintiffs would be removed.....	8
C. The “unlikely” occurs and the Secretary removes M. Baca for casting a vote for Kasich.....	8
D. Respondents file this suit.....	9
E. The Tenth Circuit vindicates elector discretion, in conflict with the Washington Supreme Court. ....	10
REASONS THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	11
I. The Primary Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important And Warrants Review Now. ....	11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(Continued)**

	<b>PAGE</b>
II. The Decision Below Directly Conflicts With That Of The Washington Supreme Court And Other Courts.....	13
III. This Case Is An Appropriate Vehicle To Resolve The Question Conclusively.....	15
IV. This Court Should Not Grant Certiorari On The Standing Question. ....	16
V. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	20
A. The power to appoint does not necessarily entail the power to control. ....	21
B. The mere fact that electors are appointed by a state does not mean the state has the power to control them when they exercise a federal function. ....	22
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	17
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	17
<i>Bd. of Education v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	18
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934).....	4, 14
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	18
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , petition for cert. pending, No. 19-465 (filed Oct. 7, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fitzgerald v. Green</i> , 134 U.S. 377 (1890).....	14
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	20
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	24
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920).....	23

v  
**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Leser v. Garnett</i> , 258 U.S. 130 (1922).....	23
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	3, 21, 22
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	18
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	18
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	18, 19
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	18
<i>Spreckels v. Graham</i> , 228 P. 1040 (Cal. 1924).....	14
<i>Thomas v. Cohen</i> , 262 N.Y.S. 320 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1933) .....	14
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	3
<b>STATUTES</b>	
3 U.S.C. § 6 .....	5, 6, 22
3 U.S.C. § 7 .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>PAGE</b>
3 U.S.C. § 8 .....	5
3 U.S.C. § 9 .....	5, 20
3 U.S.C. § 11 .....	6
3 U.S.C. § 12 .....	6, 20
3 U.S.C. § 15 .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	9, 16
Cal. Elec. Code § 6906.....	11
Cal. Elec. Code § 18002.....	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-4-301, <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-4-304.....	i, 7, 9
N.M. Stat. § 1-15-9 .....	11
<b>BOOKS AND ARTICLES</b>	
Christopher Cousins, “Sanders vote thwarted, but Maine still makes history with Electoral College vote,” <i>Bangor Daily News</i> (Dec. 19, 2016) .....	12
Saul Levmore, <i>Precommitment Politics</i> , 82 VA. L. REV. 567 (1996) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>PAGE</b>
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. art. II.....	3
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1 .....	4
U.S. Const. amend. XII .....	3, 5, 20
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2 .....	24
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3 .....	24
U.S. Const. amend. XXIV .....	24
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
115 Cong. Rec. 246 .....	7
FairVote, “Faithless Electors,” at <a href="https://perma.cc/CL6W-HGQ5">https://perma.cc/CL6W-HGQ5</a> .....	7
FairVote, “State Laws Binding Electors,” at <a href="http://bit.ly/StateBindingLaws">http://bit.ly/StateBindingLaws</a> .....	11, 15
